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Summary
· In January-March 2007, real GDP grew by 6% year-over-year (yoy) yoy on supported by the robust performance of industry and strong investment demand.
· In the first quarter of 2007, industrial production gained 7.7% yoy driven by accelerated output in manufacturing.

· During the first four months of this year, the consolidated budget surplus settled at 0.34% of projected full-year GDP.

· In April, consumer prices inflation (CPI) remained relatively smooth, hitting 3.77% yoy.

· In January-March 2007, the trade deficit widened by 72.1% yoy, approaching EUR 4.05 billion or about 20% of the first quarter’s GDP.

· During the first quarter of this year, modest EUR 1.3 billion FDI inflows financed only 43% of the current account gap, which deepened to EUR 3.06 billion.

· The President of Romania, Traian Basescu, supported by the vast majority of voters, who attended the May’s national referendum on his impeachment, returns in his office.
Economic growth
During the first quarter of this year nominal GDP amounted to RON 68.5 billion (EUR 20.33 billion) increasing by 6% year-over-year (yoy) in real terms against the same quarter of the previous year. A marginal deceleration of GDP against 6.9% yoy growth posted a year ago is attributed to a 6.5% yoy decline of the collection of net taxes on products that reduced GDP growth by one percentage point. Although, higher GDP growth in the previous year was achieved on the back of a recovery in agriculture and related manufacturing sectors, which experienced deep depression triggered by unfavorable weather conditions in 2005, despite growing statistical base in 2006, all key sectors of the economy posted robust growth in 2007 as well. Namely, during the first three months of 2007 agriculture increased by 4% yoy against a 5.3% yoy output contraction registered in this sector in the same period of the previous year, industrial production grew twice as fast accelerating to 9.3% yoy, construction posted a smaller but still strong two digit growth rate of 12.5% yoy, while output growth in services industry remained relatively stable and settled at 6.4% yoy. In January-March, services sector preserved its key role in GDP creation, generating over one half of economic growth, while the contributions of construction and industry to GDP growth almost doubled. 
Contributions to Real GDP Growth by Sector, percentage points
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On the expenditure side, GDP growth was driven by a surge in government consumption, strong investment demand as well as consistently high growth of private consumption. During the first quarter of 2007, the government’s final consumption, driven by more expansionary fiscal policy, increased by 9.4% yoy as compared to 4.3% yoy growth registered a year ago. Final households’ consumption marginally accelerated to 11.3% yoy from 11.1% yoy in January-March 2006. Notably, the growth rate of gross fixed capital formation continued to surpass the growth of final consumption. As a result, the impact of investments on economic growth has been steadily increasing. During the first quarter, investments in fixed capital gained 17.2% yoy and their contribution to GDP growth increased by two times as compared to the same quarter of the previous year. Finally, in January-March exports grew by a moderate 12.9% yoy while imports accelerated to 23.8% yoy. Due to increasing share of domestic aggregate demand absorbed by imports, the dampening impact of the negative net external demand on GDP growth approached 7 percentage points.  
Contributions to Real GDP Growth by Expenditure, percentage points
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In January-March 2007 industrial production gained 7.7% yoy against the first quarter of the previous year. Output in the mining industry continued to decline, yet its contraction rate has been decelerating since the beginning of the year. Despite the presence of a negative trend in the mining industry (during January-March its output shrank by 1.4% yoy), real sector has been steadily driven by the accelerating growth of output in manufacturing, which amounted to impressive 9.7% yoy during the first three months of this year - the highest growth rate in two years. Robust expansion of manufacturing is built on the continuing growth of sectors where output performance was consistently strong throughout the last year. Such sectors as food processing, automobile production, the chemical industry, and furniture production registered double-digit growth rates in 2006. As a result, their combined share in manufacturing output enlarged to almost 40%. Despite widening statistical base, output growth in all these sectors was relatively high in the first quarter of 2007, thus their contribution to industrial production became even more pronounced. In particular, food processing posted 12.2% yoy growth, wood processing and furniture manufacturing increased by 25.4% yoy and 7.1% yoy, while the chemical industry posted a strong 16.5% yoy growth. Although, the performance of the automobile industry was weaker during the first months of 2007 (largely due to the high statistical base), this sector managed to recover to a 10% yoy growth in January-March. A positive trend was observed in metallurgy as well, where production grew by 4.2% yoy. Output contraction in machine building and fuel processing persisted as production in these sectors fell by 1.4% yoy and 10.1% yoy respectively. Finally, light industry continued to recover on the back of the last year’s stagnating performance, though its growth rates have been slowing down. 
Industrial Output by Sector, % ytd yoy
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Fiscal Policy
During the first four months of 2007 consolidated budget revenues grew by 15.6% yoy to RON 37.73 billion (EUR 11.31 billion) while consolidated budget expenditure amounted to RON 36.39 billion (EUR 10.91 billion) increasing by 24.6% yoy. As a result, in January-April, the consolidated budget balance returned to a surplus in the amount of RON 1.34 billion (EUR 0.4 billion) or 0.34% of projected full-year GDP. Although, VAT revenues were still below the level registered in January-April 2006 declining by 8.9% yoy in nominal terms, strong collection of corporate and personal income taxes, that gained 47.2% yoy and 45.8% yoy respectively, allowed to offset weaker performance of VAT. In addition, the collection of excises improved by 15.4% yoy, while the revenues from custom duties continued to deteriorate declining by 12% yoy. Unsatisfactory VAT and custom duties collection may be attributed to ongoing adjustments of the Romanian tax regulations and procedures on these taxes to the EU standards and guidelines. As this integration process deepens, revenue collection is likely to improve. According to the preliminary data released by the Ministry of Public Finance, although in January-May VAT proceeds continue to lag behind the last year’s performance, they posted a relatively moderate contraction rate of 2.5% yoy. 
In January-April, current expenditure of the consolidated budget jumped by 21.9% yoy in nominal terms driven by a 20.7% yoy surge in social assistance and a 15% yoy increase in spending on public sector wages. In addition, the government spent 80.4 presents more on transfers among general government units while its payments of interest grew by 22.4% yoy. A declining volume of subsidies (down by 22.8% yoy), issued by all levels of the government, was a weak deterrent to the expansion of budget spendings as subsidies accounted for only 7.2% of total current expenditure. Although, about 43 percents of government expenditure growth during the first four months of this year came from increasing spendings on wages and social assistance alone, a 78.6% yoy leap of capital spending generated another 15 percents. Increasing current expenditure obviously tends to fuels inflationary pressures; however, accelerated capital spending indicates that the government intends to channel more budget funds into the previously announced large public infrastructure propjets. 
Consolidated Budget Balance, % of full year GDP
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In March, the stock of medium and long term external debt increased by 4.7% since the beginning of the year (ytd) to EUR 28 billion. While, public and publicly guaranteed external debt fell by 1.23% ytd, the stock of private external debt increased by 8.6% ytd growing by almost four times faster than in the same period of the previous year. If compared against March 2006, the stock of public and publicly guaranteed external debt shed about 6% yoy, while the stock of private external debt jumped by 37.4% yoy to EUR 17.44 billion. As a result, the burden of private external debt in terms of debt service increased by 104% yoy.
Monetary policy 

In April, consumer prices inflation (CPI) remained relatively smooth marginally increasing to 3.77% yoy from 3.66% in March. Although, in April service tariffs tended to decelerate to 5.86% yoy from 6.5% yoy in April, flat prices of foods as compared to a slight deflation in the previous month as well as faster growing prices of non-food commodities (up by 6.43% yoy) restricted further reduction of CPI growth. 
CPI by Component, eop % yoy

[image: image5.wmf] 

0

2.8

5.6

8.4

11.2

14

Apr-05

Jun-05

Aug-05

Oct-05

Dec-05

Feb-06

Apr-06

Jun-06

Aug-06

Oct-06

Dec-06

Feb-07

Apr-07

CPI

foods

non-foods

services


Source: INSSE
On a month-over-month (mom) basis, CPI gained 0.5%, mostly driven by 0.84% mom growth of prices of non-food commodities. In April, growing prices of fuels (up by 1.62% mom) and electricity (up by 4.16% mom) were the key drivers of the price index of non-foods. A 0.49% mom inflation of prices of foods was pushed by higher prices of meat products (up by 0.7% mom), fruits (up by 1.35% mom) and vegetables (up by 1.5% yoy). Although, the seasonal volatility of prices of foods lessened, inflation of prices of foods is still rather sensitive to potential supply side shocks rooted in unfavorable weather conditions. Finally, in April, service tariffs fell by 0.2% mom on the back of a 1.5% decline of phone tariffs.
In March, the growth rate of money supply, measured with broad monetary aggregate M3, remained stable, slightly decelerating to 29.2% yoy due to a more reserved growth of domestic credit. Domestic credit slowed down to 50.7% yoy approaching RON 99 billion. In March, both RON and forex denominated credit tended to decelerate, though credit denominated in national currency has been consistently growing faster than forex denominated credit. At the same time, households continued to accumulate credit two times faster than the corporate sector as the growth of credit, issued to households, settled at 78% yoy while the corporate sector increased its credit by only 41% yoy. 
Money Supply and

Non-Government Domestic Credit, % yoy

[image: image6.wmf] 

23

27

31

35

39

43

Mar-06

Apr-06

May-06

Jun-06

Jul-06

Aug-06

Sep-06

Oct-06

Nov-06

Dec-06

Jan-07

Feb-07

Mar-07

48

50

52

54

56

58

Broad money (M3), left scale

Non-government credit, right scale


Source: BNR
International Trade and Capital

In the first quarter of 2007, exports (FOB) slightly accelerated to 14.2% yoy and stood at EUR 7.1 billion. However, the growth of imports (CIF) remained above thirty presents as imports increased to EUR 11.15 billion or by 30.1% yoy. Despite widening statistical base, imports have been evolving along a relatively steep upward trend, fueled by strong domestic demand and recovering industry. The average growth rate of imports exceeded 25% yoy during the last year and hit 32.4% yoy during the first three month of 2007.  In January-March 2007, the trade deficit widened by 72.1% yoy approaching EUR 4.05 billion or about 20% of period GDP (as compared to 14% in the same quarter of the previous year). 
In January-March, exports of main exported commodities registered mixed performance. While strong external demand for transportation vehicles and equipment (28% of all exports) pushed exports of these products by 37.2% yoy, exports of other manufacturing goods (27% of all exports) remained at the same level as in the first quarter of 2006, edging down by 0.31% yoy. In addition, exports of mineral fuels and related materials (12.5% of all exports) dropped by 37.9% yoy. On a positive note, robust demand for Romanian chemical products and manufacturing intermediary goods supported a steady increase of exports of these commodities by 16.8% yoy and 30.5% yoy respectively. The highest growth rates of imports were registered for imports of transportation vehicles and equipment (about one third of all imports) which grew by 48.7% yoy as well as imports of manufacturing intermediary goods (22% of total exports) that gained 39.2% yoy. Imports of other manufacturing products remained strong as well, growing by 35.4% yoy. 
Monthly Foreign Trade Balance
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During the first quarter of this year, the ratio of the current account deficit to period GDP almost doubled to 15% from 7.8% in January-March 2006. The current account gap widened to EUR 3.06 billion or by 124.5% yoy decelerating from the 166% yoy growth registered in January-February. Slower expansion of trade in goods deficit (up by 87.85% yoy), better performance of current transfers surplus (up by 12% yoy) as well as a 98.9% yoy surge in trade of services surplus helped to restrain current account gap that has been rapidly deepening since the beginning of this year. The net inflows of foreign direct investments dropped 25% yoy below the level achieved in the first quarter of the previous year. As a result, modest EUR 1.3 billion FDI inflows financed only 43% of the current account gap (In January-March 2006, the current account deficit was completely financed by FDI). The ratio of the current account deficit to GDP is expected to hit a double digit number in 2007. Although, Romania can safely finance this gap, the changing composition of financing sources may, however, increase the exposure of Romanian economy to medium and long term financial and macroeconomic stability risks. In particular, the capacity to obtain large FDI is rather narrow due to the limited number of large state-owned enterprises that can be privatized to strategic investors. Italy’s Enel purchase of a 50% stake in Romania’s biggest state-owned power distributor Electrica Muntenia Sud for EUR 825 million was the only large privatization deal so far. Portfolio investments may serve as an alternative to FDI, yet recent interest rate cuts reduce the attractiveness of domestic financial instruments. Furthermore, portfolio investments are rather sensitive to domestic and international economic developments and cannot be treated as a reliable source of current account financing unless adequate financial and economic infrastructure is developed in Romania. Therefore, the exposure of Romania to foreign indebtedness as well as debt service burden are expected to deepen. Furthermore, interest rate cuts inflate domestic demand for money and encourage local banks to borrow heavily abroad to meet this demand. In the first quarter of 2007, domestic commercial banks already accumulated EUR 11.6 billion of foreign external debt or about 34% of the total stock of foreign external debt (excluding direct intercompany lending). On a positive note, current account financing is likely to be facilitated by the sizable inflows of the EU funds, which Romania is expected to receive in coming years.
Current Account Components, monthly flows EUR million
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Source: BNR, The Bleyzer Foundation
In April, international foreign exchange reserves of the National Bank of Romania continued to fall for third month in a raw shedding EUR 116 million. As a result, international reserves crawled up by only 0.5% in 2007 to EUR 21.4 billion.
Other Developments Affecting the Investment Climate
On May 19th, about 74% of the voters, who attended the national referendum on the fate of the President of Romania, decided against the impeachment of Traian Basescu.  As a result, Mr. Basescu returns in his office a month after the vast majority of the Parliamentarians suspended him. Nevertheless, the Romanian political system remains rather unbalanced as the minority government, that recently survived no confidence vote, is headed by the Prime Minister, who is in an open opposition to the President. Therefore, the capacity to reach a broad political compromise on key economic and structural reforms is still weak. On June 12th, Jose Barroso, EC President, urged Romania and Bulgaria to put more efforts in strengthening the rule of law by accelerating reforms, that lost momentum due to local political disputes. At the end of June, the European Commission is expected to release a disapproving statement on the unsatisfactory post-accession progress on the fight against corruption and organized crime in both countries.
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